



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/CCR.8/2020

Appellant : Smti. Saleha Begum Mazumdar

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Registrar, Gauhati University

Date of hearing : 09.02.2021

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 09.02.2021

Dr. Prasanta Barman, Deputy Registrar & PIO, Gauhati University is present and submitted one written statement bearing no. GU/PIO/RTI/2021/174 dated 09.01.2021. The written statement is entered into the case record.

The appellant is absent without step.

Seen the case record. The appellant submitted one application under the provision of RTI Act, 2005 dated 21.09.2019 before the PIO, Gauhati University seeking certain informations. She did not receive the desired informations within the stipulated time and submitted 1st appeal petition dated 11.11.2019 before the 1st Appellate Authority i.e. Registrar, Gauhati University. Being aggrieved for non-receipt of the desired informations even after submission of 1st appeal she preferred 2nd appeal dated 21.01.2020 before the Commission.

Seen the application dated 21.09.2019. The sought for informations are as follows-

- (i) Please furnish why the Matriculation Certificate have not issued of my husband which was properly submitted with recommendation by the Principal of the School with due prescribed fees since 7 months of time in Ref. no. 1?
- (ii) Please furnish the ignorance's of delay of action by your office of my husband prayer application for Issue of Duplicate Matriculation Marksheet which was verified and countersigned by my Head Office and also paid proper fee of Rs. 1000/submitted on 13.02.2019 in Ref. No. 2.
- (iii) Please clarify specifically if any other documents required for verification and feedback from my Head Office for issue of the Duplicate Matriculation certificate in Ref. No. 3.

Seen the written statement submitted by the PIO of Gauhati University vide letter no. GU/PIO/RTI/2020/122 dated 26.11.2020. It is submitted that the sought for informations is related to certificate branch and as such, the application was transferred to that branch. For issuance of duplicate Matriculation certificate apart from others the applicant should submit copies of registration certificate as well as marksheet. In the instant case, the applicant cannot be issued a duplicate Matriculation certificate for non-submission of the registration certificate as well as the marksheet, and the process is kept on hold and the applicant was informed

accordingly. However, she had not submitted the said documents for which the application could not be further processed and no duplicate certificate can be issued.

In view of the above, Smti. Saleha Begum Mazumdar is suggested to submit copies of registration certificate and marksheet of Matriculation examination of her husband Sri Hilal Uddin Mazarbhuiyan so that the authority of Gauhati University can issue a duplicate certificate as prayed for.

With the above directions, the 2nd appeal dated 21.01.2020 is disposed of.

Sd/-(Kanak Ch. Sarma) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/CCR.8/2020

Dtd.09.02.2021

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Registrar, Gauhati University, Jalukbari, Guwahati- 781 014 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/office of the Registrar, Gauhati University, Jalukbari, Guwahati- 781 014 for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Smti. Saleha Begum Mazumdar, W/o- (L) Hilal Uddin Mazarbhuiyan, C/o-Baharul Alam Choudhury, Lane-Modhurbond, PO- Silchar, Dist.- Cachar, Assam, Pin- 788 001 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission